

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DOCKET NO.: 03-15528-JJ

TERRENCE MATTHEWS,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Jacksonville Division**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Wm. J. Sheppard, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 109154
D. Gray Thomas, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 956041
Sheppard, White and Thomas, P.A.
215 Washington Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Telephone: (904) 356-9661
Facsimile: (904) 356-9667
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DOCKET NO.: 03-15528-JJ

TERRENCE MATTHEWS,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1 of 2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	<i>ii</i>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	<i>vi</i>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	<i>xi</i>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	<i>xii</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Course of Proceedings and Dispositions Below	1
B. Statement of the Facts	3
C. Standards of Review	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Page

I.

**THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY
ADMITTED FED.R.EVID404(b)TESTIMONY REGARDING
STREET-LEVEL COCAINE TRANSACTIONS
AND RELATED EVIDENCE FROM A 1991
ARREST OF THE APPELLANT. 18**

**A. The Extrinsic Evidence is Substantially
Different From the Charged Offenses 20**

**B. The Extrinsic Offense Evidence Lacked
Probative Value in Light of the Government's
Other Evidence and the Theory of Defense 23**

**C. The Defendant's 1991 Conduct Was Too
Remote in Time in Relation to the Charged
Offenses 27**

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
D. The 1991 Evidence Should Have Been Excluded Because of the Cumulative Reasons To Do So and Fed.R.Evid.403	29

II.

THE DISTRICT ERRED IN FAILING TO SUPPRESS WIRETAP EVIDENCE WHERE THE WIRETAP RECORDINGS WERE NOT SEALED BY THE COURT IMMEDIATELY AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE WIRE INTERCEPTS	31
---	-----------

III.

THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN CONVICTIONS ON TWO COUNTS OF WITNESS INTIMIDATION AND A SENTENCE ENHANCEMENT FOR OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE	35
--	-----------

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Page

IV.

**THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY
ADMITTED TESTIMONY AND
WIRETAP EVIDENCE OF A TELEPHONE
CONVERSATION TO WHICH THE
APPELLANT WAS NOT A PARTY AND
WHICH RELATED TO A DRUG CONSPIRACY
IN WHICH THE APPELLANT WAS NOT IMPLICATED . . . 38**

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case(s)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	18, 19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 224 F.3d 1251 (11 th Cir. 2000)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> , 582 F.2d 898 (5 th Cir. 1978) (<i>en banc</i>)	20, 21-22, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Breitweiser</i> , __ F.3d __, 2004 W.L. 112810, *3 (11 th Cir. January 26, 2004)	18, 19, 29
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> , 895 F.2d 1338 (11 th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 516 F.2d 431 (5 th Cir. 1975)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 56 F.2d 1357 (11 th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 819 F.2d 1055 (11 th Cir. 1987)	19, 20, 21, 22, 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Case(s)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Hernandez,</i> 896 F.2d 513 (11 th Cir. 1990)	41
<i>United States v. Jackson,</i> 339 F.3d 349 (5 th Cir. 2003)	15, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Kirk,</i> 528 F.2d 1057 (5 th Cir. 1976)	26
<i>United States v. Lampley,</i> 68 F.3d 1296 (11 th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United States v. Lowrey,</i> 135 F.3d 967 (5 th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>United States v. Lynn,</i> 856 F.2d 430 (1 st Cir. 1988)	22, 25
<i>United States v. Maxwell,</i> 25 F.3d 1389 (8 th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>United States v. McGuire,</i> 307 F.3d 1192 (9 th Cir. 2002)	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Case(s)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Mejia-Uribe,</i> 75 F.3d 395 (8 th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 959 F.2d 1535 (11 th Cir. 1992)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Mills,</i> 138 F.3d 928 (11 th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell,</i> 666 F.2d 1385 (11 th Cir.)	20
<i>United States v. Ojeda-Rios,</i> 495 U.S. 257 (1990)	15, 32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Old Chief,</i> 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	29, 41
<i>United States v. Pedroni,</i> 958 F.2d 262 (9 th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>United States v. Pendergraft,</i> 297 F.3d 1198 (11 th Cir. 2002)	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Case(s)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Pollock,</i> 926 F.2d 1044 (11 th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>United States v. Quintero,</i> 38 F.3d 1317 (3 rd Cir. 1994)	33
<i>United States v. Rodriguez,</i> 786 F.2d 472 (2 nd Cir. 1986)	33
<i>United States v. San Martin,</i> 505 F.2d 918 (5 th Cir. 1974)	28
<i>United States v. Sigma International, Inc.,</i> 244 F.3d 841 (11 th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Terebecki,</i> 692 F.2d 1345 (11 th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>United States v. Vasquez,</i> 605 F.2d 1269 (2 nd Cir. 1979)	33
<i>United States v. Wyatt,</i> 762 F.2d 908 (11 th Cir. 1985)	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Case(s)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Zapata,</i> 139 F.3d 1355 (11 th Cir. 1988)	19
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
18 U.S.C. §1512	1, 35
18 U.S.C. §2518	15, 31, 32
21 U.S.C. §846	1
Fed.R.Crim.P. 11	7
Fed.R.Crim.P. 35	4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13-14
Fed.R.Evid. 401	38
Fed.R.Evid. 402	39
Fed.R.Evid. 403	19, 29, 39
Fed.R.Evid. 404(b)	1, 2, 14, 15, 18, 22, 26
Fed.R.Evid. 801	39,40
Fed.R.Evid. 802	39
U.S.S.G. §5K1.1	7, 8, 9, 12, 13
